
 Richland School District - PowerTeacher Handbook v2.8a   8/19/2015                       i 
Click Ctrl-Home to return to the Table of Contents or Ctrl-End to go to the Index. 

PowerTeacher Handbook v2.8a August, 2015 rev. 8/19/2015 
Greg Kelly, Richland School District        Greg.Kelly@rsd.edu 

 

Table of Contents 
Introduction 1 
 
Logging in 3 
 
Changing Your Password 3 
 
Launching Your Gradebook for the First Time 3 
 
Taking Attendance 5 
 
Seating Charts 6 
 Combining Classes to One Seating Chart 6 
 Example of Seating Chart Design 7 
 Copying Desk Arrangements 8 
 Multiple Seating Charts for the Same Class 9 
 Printing Seating Charts 9 
 Random Student Selector 9 
 
Launching the Gradebook 9 
 Locking Your Gradebook 9 
 
Viewing Class Lists 10 
 
Printing Class Lists 10 
 To print a Class Roster in PDF 10 
 Quickly Printing an Exported One Page 
  Roster 11 
 To print an Attendance Grid 12 
 
Recording Book Numbers or Other Info 12 
 
Student Name Preferences 13 
 
Assignment Categories 14 
 
Grade Setup 14 
 Total Points vs Weighted Grades 14 
 Averaging Qtrs vs Straight Through the Semester 15 
 Hiding Q2 & Q4 Grades 15 
 Copying Grade Setups from the Previous  
  Year 16 
 Calculations 17 
 Copying Grade Setups within the Same 
  Semester 18 
 Copying Grade Setups to Second Semester 18 
 Grade Scales 19 
 Are Your Grade Scales Assigned Correctly? 20 
 Semester Exam Weighting in Middle School 21 
 Grading Assignments with Letter Grades 22 
 

Creating Custom Score Codes 23 

 
Entering Assignments 24 
 Copying Assignments to a Different Class 24 
 Copying Assignments from the Previous Year  25 
 
Entering Scores 25 
 Bulk Filling Scores 26 
 Missing Assignments 26 
 Retests 26 
 
Viewing Grades 27 
 Student View 27 
 
Reports  27 
 Individual Student Reports 27 
 Emailing Individual Student Reports 28 
 Category Total Reports 29 
 Missing Assignment Report 29 
 Dynamic Birthday List 30 
 Exporting a Class Roster to Excel 30 
 
Dropped Students 31 
 
Transfer Grades for Students Who Move in 
 During a Grading Period 32 
 Manual Calculation of a Student Transfer 
  Grade 32 
 Automatic Calculation of a Student 
  Transfer Grade 33 
   
End of Grading Period Procedures 34 
 Manually Changing Grades and Inserting 
  Comments 34 
 
Printing Grades at the End of the Year 35 
 
Creating a Random List of Student Names 36 
 
Creating a Report to Sort Students by Grade 37 
 
Attaching Documents to Assignments 38 
 
Out-of-Sink Gradebook & Stored Grades 40 
 Correcting the Grade Mismatch Error 40 
 
Grade Distribution Bar Chart 42 
 
Index  42 

mailto:Greg.Kelly@rsd.edu


 

 Richland School District - PowerTeacher Handbook v2.8a   8/19/2015                       1 
Click Ctrl-Home to return to the Table of Contents or Ctrl-End to go to the Index. 

 

Introduction 
 
 The Richland School District uses a grading program called PowerTeacher.  At the time of this writing we are 
using version 2.8.  If you used PowerTeacher last year, you may choose to continue to use PowerTeacher in the 
same manner as you have previously.   
 

What’s New in This Handbook? 
 
 Any changes in PowerTeacher have been minor for the last few years. The major change in this handbook is 
that the Table of Contents and the Index now contain clickable links to help you navigate through the handbook 
when using an electronic copy. Hit Ctrl-Home to return to the Table of Contents, and Ctrl-End to go to the Index. 
Please consider going paperless with this handbook. 
 
 I have also added information about correcting the grade mismatch error notice and about the grade 
distribution bar chart. 
 

 

Please read the following important notes before starting. 
If you have questions, ask! 

 
 
 

 Every assignment must have a correct due date.  The due date determines in which 
grading period the assignment will be counted.  ONLY THE FINAL EXAM MAY BE DUE ON 
THE TWO SEMESTER EXAM DAYS!  (If you have other projects or assignments that are 
actually due on one of those days, you still must enter the due date as the last regular 
class day.  Otherwise the assignment will be counted as a semester exam.) 

 
 Be sure to complete the Grade Setup for each grading period.  Set up all grading periods 

at the start of the year before you start recording grades. 
 
 If you want to count missing assignments as zero, you will need to enter a “Missing” 

label for missing assignments.  See page 24 for instructions. 
 
  

 
Note:  Tasks that must be completed to setup the gradebook before the first day of school are 
highlighted by a double bar to the left of the text.  Other sections can be referred to as 
necessary or are not needed until later in the year. 
 

 
Introduction continues on next page… 

  



 

 Richland School District - PowerTeacher Handbook v2.8a   8/19/2015                       2 
Click Ctrl-Home to return to the Table of Contents or Ctrl-End to go to the Index. 

 

 This handbook probably contains instructions for things that you don’t do and will never need. However I 
have tried to anticipate questions, and I encourage you to check the handbook when you have challenges with 
PowerTeacher. 
 
 Please remember that parents have real-time access to their student’s grades using Parent Portal.  
(Students will have similar access.)  Consequently it is very important that teachers maintain current and accurate 
records in the gradebook.  If your building PowerTeacher trainer is unavailable or unable to answer your questions, 
please do not hesitate to ask me at any time for help. 
 
 If you have any questions about grading, and especially about grade setup in PowerTeacher, please do not 
hesitate to ask for help.  It is much easier to do it correctly the first time than to have to explain grading mistakes 
to parents, students and administrators.  If you teach in a school other than Hanford please ask your building 
trainer first, but I am always happy to answer PowerTeacher questions and to help in any way I can. 
 
 
 
Greg Kelly 
Hanford High School 
Richland, Washington 
 
Greg.Kelly@rsd.edu 

mailto:Greg.Kelly@rsd.edu


 

 Richland School District - PowerTeacher Handbook v2.8a   8/19/2015                       3 
Click Ctrl-Home to return to the Table of Contents or Ctrl-End to go to the Index. 

 

Logging In 
 
Go to http://ps.rsd.edu/teachers .  If you plan on using the seating chart feature, you should use the Firefox 

browser instead of Internet Explorer. 
 
If you are at your own computer, add this page to your favorites. 
 
Log in with your assigned user name and password. 
 

Changing Your Password 
 
 1. From the Start Page, click on the Personalize tab at the left side of the screen. 
 
 2. Click Change Password. 
 
 3. Enter your Old Password, type your New Password twice, and click Submit. 
 
 4. Be sure to save your password in a safe place and send it to the appropriate administrator or secretary. 
 
 Your password absolutely must not be given to any student (including a TA) for any reason.  Anyone with a 

password can access (and change) your grades and can view student grades and personal information from 
any computer.  Giving a student access to this information is a violation of the Family Educational Rights and 
Privacy Act (FERPA) and may subject you and the school district to liability. 

 

 

Launching Your Gradebook for the First Time 
 
Here are instructions for Internet Explorer, Chrome or Firefox: 
 

Internet Explorer 
1. Log in to PowerTeacher using Internet Explorer. 

2. Click on the word Installer on the left side of the page near where it says Launch. 

3. Click Download Installer. 

4. Click Run. 

5. In the pop-up screen, click Install. 

6. After the screen says “Installation Complete”, click Next. 

7. Click Finish. 

8. Click the word Launch on the PowerTeacher screen. (If you have logged out of PowerTeacher, you will have to 

log back in. 

9. Click Open. 

 

You may now launch your gradebook either of two ways: If you are already in PowerTeacher, you can use steps 8 

and 9, or you may use the new icon on your desktop. 

 

Chrome 
1.  Log in to PowerTeacher using Chrome. 

2. Click on the word Installer on the left side of the page near where it says Launch. 
3. Click Download Installer. 
4. In the lower left corner, click PTg-Client-Install-win.exe. 
5. In the pop-up screen, click Install. 
6. After the screen says “Installation Complete”, click Next. 



 

 Richland School District - PowerTeacher Handbook v2.8a   8/19/2015                       4 
Click Ctrl-Home to return to the Table of Contents or Ctrl-End to go to the Index. 

 

7. Click Finish. 
8. Click the word Launch on the PowerTeacher screen. (If you have logged out of PowerTeacher, you will have to 
log back in. 
9. In the lower left corner, click LaunchGradebook.ptg. 
 

You may now launch your gradebook either of two ways: If you are already in PowerTeacher, you can use steps 8 

and 9, or you may use the new icon on your desktop. 

 

Firefox 
1. Log in to PowerTeacher using FireFox. 
2. Click on the word Installer on the left side of the page near where it says Launch. 
3. Click Download Installer. 
4. Click Save File. 
5. In the upper right corner, click the downward arrow. If necessary double-click PTg-Client-Install-win.exe.  
6. In the pop-up screen, click Run. 
7. Click Install. 
8. After the screen says “Installation Complete”, click Next. 
9. Click Finish. 
10. Click the word Launch on the PowerTeacher screen. (If you have logged out of PowerTeacher, you will have to 
log back in. 
11. In the upper right corner, click the downward arrow. 
12. Click LaunchGradebook. 
 

You may now launch your gradebook either of two ways: If you are already in PowerTeacher, you can use steps 

10,11 & 12, or you may use the new icon on your desktop. 

 

No matter which browser you use, the quickest way to launch is to use the desktop shortcut. You can drag the 

shortcut to your quick-launch tool bar at the bottom of the screen to enable one-click launch. Unfortunately you 

will now have to enter your password separately for the gradebook . 



 

 Richland School District - PowerTeacher Handbook v2.8a   8/19/2015                       5 
Click Ctrl-Home to return to the Table of Contents or Ctrl-End to go to the Index. 

 

Taking Attendance 
 

1. On the PowerTeacher start page, you can select one of three ways to take attendance: 

 a) To use a class list, click the chair icon next to the class for which you want to take attendance. 

 b) To use the attendance grid, click the grid icon next to the class. Semester attendance is displayed here. 

 c) To use a seating chart, click the seating chart icon next to the class. 
 
2. Choose the appropriate attendance code from the Attendance Code pop-up menu. 
 
3. Click the cell next to each absent student or click on the student in the seating chart to insert the code you 

chose from the pop-up menu. 
 
4. Click Submit. 
 

Note: After you have launched the gradebook, you will have to get back to the start page to take attendance. Do 

not use the shortcuts in the gradebook.  These cause multiple windows to open. 

 Look for the internet browser tab at the very bottom of the screen .  Click it and open PowerTeacher. (If 
you are using a browser other than Firefox you will find a different icon.) 

  

 To return to the gradebook, click the gradebook icon    at the very bottom of the screen. 
 
 After the first time, click the browser icon to get back to the start page. 
 
 You can alternate back and forth between the two programs all day. 
 
 
 
 
There are additional icons that you can explore later: 

Lunch counts:            Student information:           Print class reports:  
The student information tab is especially useful for looking up schedules for students who you have in class. 

 
 
 
 



 

 Richland School District - PowerTeacher Handbook v2.8a   8/19/2015                       6 
Click Ctrl-Home to return to the Table of Contents or Ctrl-End to go to the Index. 

 

Seating Charts 

1. To open a seating chart, from the PowerTeacher start page, click on the seating chart icon:  
 (You can also get to the seating chart by clicking on the Seating Chart tab in any attendance view.) 
 
2. If you do not yet have a seating chart for that class, PowerTeacher will ask “Would you like to prepopulate 

the layout?” Since you will want your seating chart to match the actual physical layout of your classroom, it 
will be easier if you don not allow PowerTeacher to make a preliminary seating chart. Click Cancel and the 
student photos will appear in an alphabetical column on the left. 

 
 Since the seating chart can be used for attendance, the student photos will be grayed out if it is a non-school 

day. 
 
3. If you need to create a new seating chart or edit an existing one, click on the Seating Chart Design tab. If you 

have an existing seating chart layout in another class, you can copy that layout into this class. See Copying a 
Desk Arrangement From Another Class Period below. 

 
4. The menu bar near the top will be used to add rows, tables or individual desks to represent your seating 

arrangement. Chairs that are grouped together can be treated as tables. See the example on the next page 
before starting this. 

 

 
Combining Classes to One Seating Chart 

 
 If you have more than one class (or a TA or TAPT) that meets in the same class period, when you click Edit, 

PowerSchool will give you the option of combining classes to one seating chart. This will give you the ability to 
take attendance from the seating chart without switching screens, and to print a combined seating chart. 

 
 
 
 

 
 



 

 Richland School District - PowerTeacher Handbook v2.8a   8/19/2015                       7 
Click Ctrl-Home to return to the Table of Contents or Ctrl-End to go to the Index. 

 

Example of Seating Chart Design:  
  
 
  

b) Since chairs will be in groups of two, select two 
chairs per table. 

a) Click on the Tables button. 

c) Seats are created, but there is too much space 
between rows and columns. Use the zoom 
control to zoom out so that you can see all the 
seats. 

d) Highlight one row at a time, and then drag 
each row up. (Click in a space between rows to 
“un-highlight”.) 

e) Extra desks in back are highlighted to drag to 
the front. 

f) Highlight columns of “tables” one at a time, 
and drag to the left to narrow the aisles. 

g) Use the zoom control to expand the seating 
chart to fill the window. 

Select the correct numbers of “tables”, chairs per 
“table”, and the number of tables across the room, 
and click Add. 



 

 Richland School District - PowerTeacher Handbook v2.8a   8/19/2015                       8 
Click Ctrl-Home to return to the Table of Contents or Ctrl-End to go to the Index. 

 

5. a)  If you want to let PowerTeacher assign seats, click Populate.  Select how you want the students sorted 
(Alphabetical, Alternate M/F or Random) and other properties, and click Add. You can make adjustments 
by clicking on the X by a student to remove the student from the seat, and then dragging the student 
photo to a different seat. Note: If you start by dragging the student photo without clicking the X, then the 
seat will move as well as the student. You can also switch student seats by clicking on two students, then 
clicking the arrow icon on either student to switch their places. 

 
 b) If you want to choose all the seats yourself, just click and drag student photos to the desired position. 
 
6. If you want to start over, click Clear All. 
 
7. You can add a door, whiteboard and teacher desk by clicking on the Objects icons in the menu bar. 
 
8. Click Edit, change the Layout Name, check Default Layout, and click OK. 
 
 

WARNING: In the past there was a bug in the 

PowerTeacher software that caused PowerTeacher to lock 
up if you used control characters such as the Enter key in 
the Description area. This requires tech support to clear. 
To be safe, leave the description area blank! 

 
 
 
9. When you have finished making changes, click Save. 
 
 

Copying a Desk Arrangement From Another Class Period 
 
1. While in the Seating Chart Design view, in the upper right (next to the Edit button), select [New Layout]. 
 Note: Select [New Layout] with brackets around it. There may also be a choice for New Layouts without 

brackets. This is something different. 
 
2. Select a name for the new layout, and check Start from a pre-

existing layout.  
 

WARNING: In the past there was a bug in the PowerTeacher 

software that caused PowerTeacher to lock up if you used control 
characters such as the Enter key in the Description area. This 
requires tech support to clear. To be safe, leave the description 
area blank! 

 
3. Click Next. 
 
4. Choose the layout that you want to copy.  You can select a class from this year. Starting in 2013-2014 you can 

also navigate to previous years (2012-2013 or later). 
 
5. You can click View to preview the layout.  Then click Finish.  Follow steps 5-9 in the previous section. 

 



 

 Richland School District - PowerTeacher Handbook v2.8a   8/19/2015                       9 
Click Ctrl-Home to return to the Table of Contents or Ctrl-End to go to the Index. 

 

Multiple Seating Charts for the Same Class 
 
1. If the Save button is not grayed out, click Save before going on to the next step. 
 
2. Click Edit, enter a new Layout Name, and then click Save as New. Click Continue at the next pop-up. 
 
3. Make any desired changes to the new layout, and click Save. 
 

Printing Seating Charts 
 
Note: The student photos are grayed out on non-school days. You can print seating charts on non-school days, but 

the photos will appear faded. 
 
1. Use the zoom control to expand the seating chart to the full width of the window. 

2. Click the “print page” icon   in the upper right. 
 
3. When the print window pops up, click Properties. 
 
4. Change the orientation to Landscape, and click OK. (You should only have to do this once.) 
 
5.  Click OK to print the page. Note: If the printer uses more than one sheet of paper, either use the zoom control 

to narrow the seating chart slightly next time, or select page 1 only on the print screen. 
 
 
 

Random Student Selector 
 
 The Seating Chart is also where you can use the Random Student Selector, but only on a school day. Just click 

on the  button to have PowerTeacher choose a random student in your class. 

 

Launching the Gradebook 
 

 Since you should already have PowerTeacher open, just click the  button on the left hand side. 
 
 

Locking Your Gradebook 
  
 You should leave your gradebook open all day.  If you want to lock your gradebook, either click: File, Lock 

Gradebook, or type CTRL-L. 
 

 



 

 Richland School District - PowerTeacher Handbook v2.8a   8/19/2015                       10 
Click Ctrl-Home to return to the Table of Contents or Ctrl-End to go to the Index. 

 

Viewing Class Lists 
 
1. Under Classes in the upper left hand corner, select Semester 1, Quarter 1.  (You can change the width of the 

left hand window by dragging the three vertical bars    left or right.) 
2. Click on the Students tab at the top of the screen.  (You can hide the large icons by clicking on the small arrow 

icon  to the upper left of the tabs.) 
3. On the left side of the screen, you can click on each class to see the students in the class. 

4. By clicking on the small arrow icon  next to a student name, you can see student information. 
5. Clicking on a blue phone number in the lower half of the screen will cause the number to appear in very large 

print. 
 

 If you would prefer a larger type face for ease of viewing, click View and Zoom in the upper left of the 

screen, and select a magnification other than 100%.  You can also choose a magnification of 90% or 80% if you 
want to display more students on the screen. 

 
Printing Class Lists 

 
 There are several different ways to print class lists, depending what you need the lists for. 

 
To print a Class Roster in PDF: 

1. Click on the Reports tab. 
 
2. Double-click on Student Roster. 
 
2. Under the Criteria tab, select the information that you want to include.  Output Type should be PDF. 
 
3. If you have previously created extra columns in the Student Information window (for example, for book 

numbers) you can click the Extra Class Columns icon and select which information you want to print. 
 
4. If you would like to include one or more extra blank columns for recording information, select one or more of 

the items titled Blank1, Blank2, etc.  You can change the titles of the blank columns here. 
 
5. If you want to change the title to something other than “Student Roster”, you can do that by clicking the 

Layout tab.  This is also where you can type any other information you want at the top or bottom of the page. 
 
6. Click Run Report.  When the Report Complete window pops up, leave Open Report checked, and click OK. 
 

7. If the report looks good, click the Print icon  on the left of the screen. Do not use the Internet Explorer 

print icon on the right hand side of the screen .  Otherwise close the page (with the “X” in the upper 
right), change the criteria, and try again. 

 

 



 

 Richland School District - PowerTeacher Handbook v2.8a   8/19/2015                       11 
Click Ctrl-Home to return to the Table of Contents or Ctrl-End to go to the Index. 

 

Quickly Printing an Exported One-Page Roster 

 
 Student rosters printed with the standard PDF format frequently result in unusually wide columns and two 

page reports.  You can quickly print a one-page student roster by exporting to CSV format: 
 
1. Click on the Reports tab. 
 
2. Double-click on Student Roster. 
 
3. Under the Criteria tab, change the Output Type should be Export (CSV).  Select the information that you want 

to include.  . 
 
4. Click Run Report.  When the Report Complete window pops up, check Open Report, and click OK. 
 
5. If you are asked again if you want to open the file, click Open. 
 
6. Adjust the column widths as necessary by inserting the curser between the letters at the top of the columns 

and dragging to change the column width.  You can also change the report title if you like. 
 
7. Print the report using the Internet Explorer print icon on the right hand side of the screen . 
 
8. Close the page (with the “X” in the upper right). 
 



 

 Richland School District - PowerTeacher Handbook v2.8a   8/19/2015                       12 
Click Ctrl-Home to return to the Table of Contents or Ctrl-End to go to the Index. 

 

To Print an Attendance Grid: 
 
 This report can be generated with dates as column headings or with blank column headings.  It can have as 

many as 25 columns, and could be used to record scores as well as attendance.  Column width is determined 
by the number of columns. 

 
1. Click on the Reports tab. 
 
2. Double-click on Attendance Grid. 
 
3. Under the Criteria tab, select the information that you want to include. 
 
4. a) If you want to include dates, either select Current Week or select Start Date and End Date. 
 
 b) If you want columns without dates, check No Dates and select # of Days. 
 
5. If you want to change the title to something other than “Attendance Grid”, you can do that by clicking the 

Layout tab.  This is also where you can type any other information you want at the top or bottom of the page. 
 
6. Click Run Report.  When the Report Complete window pops up, leave Open Report checked, and click OK. 
 

7. If the report looks good, click the Print icon  on the left of the screen. Do not use the Internet Explorer 

print icon on the right hand side of the screen .  Otherwise close the page (with the “X” in the upper 
right), change the criteria, and try again. 

 

 
 

Recording Book Numbers or Other Information 
 
 You can create extra columns for your class roster to enter information such as book number, band 

instrument, or whatever other records you need to keep. 
 
1. Click the Student Info tab. 
 

2. Click . 
 
3. Highlight one of the names (such as Custom 1) and click Edit. 
 
4. Change the column name, and click OK. 
 
5. Click Close. 
 
6. You can enter information in this column in the Student Info field. There is a 50 character limit. 
 
7. You can include this information when you print class lists. (See page 9 ) 
 



 

 Richland School District - PowerTeacher Handbook v2.8a   8/19/2015                       13 
Click Ctrl-Home to return to the Table of Contents or Ctrl-End to go to the Index. 

 

Student Name Preferences 
 
 PowerTeacher gives the teacher the ability to choose the format for student names and the sorting preference 

for student names.  At the start of the year, select your preferences.  (You should only need to do this once 
unless your preferences change. 

 
1. Go to Tools, Preferences, and then click on the Student tab. 
 
2. Select your preferred Student Name Display. 
 
3. Check Use Preferred Name when available if you want to use students preferred names (such as Susie instead 

of Susan.) 
 
 Note: If students use a common shortened form of a name, such as Ben for Benjamin, just use the shortened 

name. However, if the preferred name is entirely different, you should include the legal name. For example,  
Xi might become Christina (Xi) and Hao might become David (Hao). 

 
 Preferred names are entered in the Student Info window.  (They are not carried from class to class, so will 

need to be entered for each class.) 
 
4. Check Use Preferred Name on reports if you want to use students preferred names on printed reports. 
 Note: It would be better to use student legal names on reports sent to the office so that the office staff knows 

to which student you are referring. 
 
5. Use the pull-down for Sort Students By to select your preferred sorting method.  Your choices are Last Name, 

First Name, and Teacher Defined Order. 
 
 If you choose to display students in a non-standard Teacher Defined Order, the Student Info window is also 

where you can drag student names to the order you want. 
 
6. Select Add newly enrolled students to the bottom only if you have a need for this. 
 
7. Click OK. 
 
 
 
 

Note: If you used PowerTeacher last year, your Assignment Categories and Custom Grading 

Scales will still be in your gradebook.  You can copy the grade setup to this year’s 
gradebook.  If you would like to do this, skip to the section on Copying Grade Setups from 
the Previous Year.  Otherwise, start the grade setup here: 

 



 

 Richland School District - PowerTeacher Handbook v2.8a   8/19/2015                       14 
Click Ctrl-Home to return to the Table of Contents or Ctrl-End to go to the Index. 

 

Assignment Categories 
 

Note: If you used PowerTeacher last year, the assignment categories that you created last 
year should still be in your gradebook.  Follow these instructions if you are new or if you 
want to create additional assignment categories. 

 
 In the lower left corner of the screen is a list of assignment categories, such as homework and tests: 
 
1. If there is an assignment type that you do not use, highlight it, and then click the minus sign above the list.  

Click OK. 
 
2. This list should include all of the assignment categories that you will use in any of your classes.  To add an 

assignment category, click the plus sign above the list. 
  

a) Choose a Name, Abbreviation and Color. 
 
b) The Points Possible is the default number for new assignments of that type.  It can be changed for new 

assignments. 
 
c) In most cases, you will leave the Score Type as Points and will leave Include in Final Grade checked. 
 
d) Description is optional. 
 
e) Then click OK. 

 
Grade Setup 

 
 You first need to decide if you will be using “total points” or “weighted” grading. 
 

Total Points: Each assignment has a point value, and the grade is determined by taking the total number of points 
earned divided by the total possible points. 
 Advantages: 

 Easiest for teachers and parents to understand 

 Potential problems: 

 Assignments have an unrealistic “points possible”. For example a routine homework assignment and 

a chapter test might each be worth 100 points, giving them the same weight. Teachers must make 

sure that the point value for each assignment reflects the importance of the assignment. 

 Multiple small assignments can unintentionally outweigh a more important assignment. Conversely, a 

single large assignment at the end of the grading period can drastically change the grade. 

 

Weighted: A set percentage is assigned to each assignment category. (For example, 20% for homework and 80% 

for tests.) 

 Advantages: 

 The relative impact of each category of assignment can be planned ahead of time. 

 Weighted grades are often perceived as more “fair” if the grade weights are explained at the start of 

the year. 

 Potential problems: 

 Grades can change drastically throughout the grading period if some category weights are not used 

early in the grading period. 



 

 Richland School District - PowerTeacher Handbook v2.8a   8/19/2015                       15 
Click Ctrl-Home to return to the Table of Contents or Ctrl-End to go to the Index. 

 

 A small and relatively insignificant assignment can have a larger than intended impact on the grade if 

only one or two assignments are in that specific category. 

 Suggestions: 

 Keep the number of categories to a minimum, two or three at the most. This can be done by 
combining categories, such as homework and in-class work, or quizzes and tests, into one category. 

 There should be several assignments in each category. Especially where there are only a few 
assignments in the category, watch out for “zeros” impacting the grade more than is fair. 

 Each category should be used in the first two weeks of the grading period, to avoid huge grade swings 
later. If there are exceptions such as the final exam, that exception must be clearly stated in the 
syllabus and emphasized to students and parents. 

 
 You also need to decide if you want to average quarters to determine the semester grade, or if you want to 
calculate the semester grade straight through the semester. 
 
Averaging Quarters: In PowerTeacher, this is referred to as term weights. A fixed percentage is assigned to each 
quarter, and to the final exam if desired. 
 Advantages: 

 Averaging two quarters to calculate the semester grade is traditional and thus easy for parents and 

students to understand. 

 Potential problems: 

 Work done in each quarter has an equal impact on the semester grade, even if the quarters are not 
the same. For example, one quarter might have three exams and the other might have only two, 
making some tests have much more impact than other tests.  Major essays or projects might be due 
in the second quarter, but would have the same impact on the semester grade as smaller 
assignments in the first quarter. 

 
Straight Through the Semester: At the end of the first (or third) quarters, the grades continue calculating and the 
quarters are not averaged. 
 Advantages: 

 Weighting for assignments is based on the characteristics of the assignment, not on which quarter 
they happen to be in. 

 Potential problems: 

 Parents and students are confused when they try to average quarter grades. This can be avoided by 
not calculating grades for second or fourth quarters. 

 Grade set-up needs to be adjusted if the semester exam is to be counted as a separate percentage of 
the grade. 

 Grade set-up adjustments: 

 S1 may be Total Points or Category Weights. If the semester exam is to be counted separately, use 
Category Weights. 

 For Q2 and Q4, use Category Weights and give every category a weight of zero. A grade will not be 
calculated for these quarters. 

 If counting the semester exam as a separate percentage, use Category Weights for the semester, Q1 
and Q4, and assign a separate category for the semester exam. If the date of the semester exam is 
correctly entered on the exam days, the final exam score will be displayed on the report card. 

  



 

 Richland School District - PowerTeacher Handbook v2.8a   8/19/2015                       16 
Click Ctrl-Home to return to the Table of Contents or Ctrl-End to go to the Index. 

 

Copying Grade Setups from the Previous Year 
 

Note: If you used PowerTeacher last year and you want to use the same grade calculation 
method this year, you can copy the setup as follows.  Otherwise skip to the next section. 

 
1. In the upper left corner of the screen, navigate to the previous year, Semester 1, and select a class. 
 
2. Click on the Grade Setup tab at the top of the screen. 
 
3. If it is not already selected, click on the Calculations mode. 
 
4. Right-click on S1 near the top of the screen and select Copy Grade Setup – Entire Class. 
 
5. In the drop-down menu, select the current school year if it is not already selected. 
 

6. Select the first class that applies.   For second semester classes, you will get a Mismatch Detected warning.  
Check to make sure that the reporting terms are being copied correctly, and click Confirm . 

 
7. Repeat step 6 for each additional class that will use this grade setup. 

 
8. When all applicable classes have been selected, click Next. 
 
9. If everything looks correct, click Finish. 



 

 Richland School District - PowerTeacher Handbook v2.8a   8/19/2015                       17 
Click Ctrl-Home to return to the Table of Contents or Ctrl-End to go to the Index. 

 

Calculations: 
 
1. If it is not already selected, click on the Grade Setup tab at the top of the screen and then click on the 

Calculations mode. 
 
2. Select your first class in the Classes window (in the upper left). 
 
3. In the center panel under Reporting Term, select S1 (semester 1). 
 
4. In the lower half of the screen, select how you want to determine semester grades.  Your choices are: 
 
 Total points:  Calculates the grade for the entire semester using total points, ignoring quarter grades. 
 
 Term weights:  Calculates the grade by averaging quarter grades and the final exam grade.  If you choose this 

option, you will specify how much weight to give to each quarter and the final exam.  If you do not give a final 
exam or you count your final as part of a quarter grade, specify the semester exam weight as zero.  Be careful 
during the year that you do not make any assignments except the final exam due on the last two days of the 
semester (final exam days.) 

 
 Category weights:  Calculates the grade for the entire semester using category weights, ignoring quarter 

grades. 
 
5. Click Save. 
 
6. Select Q1 under Reporting Term. 
 
7. In the lower half of the screen, select how you want to determine quarter grades.  Your choices are: 
 
 Total points:  Calculates the grade using total points for all assignments. 
 
 Category weights:  Calculates the grade using category weights. 
 a)  Click +add category near the bottom of the page. 
 b)  Select the categories that you want to use for this class, and click OK. 
 c)  Specify the weight that you want to use for each category. 

d)  Do not use the Drop Low feature at this time!  For example, if you chose to drop one test, then the first 
test would not count for anyone in the class until the second test is recorded.  This would result in greatly 
distorted grades.  If you want to use the Drop Low feature, go back and change the setting at the end of 
the grading period. 

 
8. Click Save. 
 

. If the calculation method for second quarter is different, repeat steps 6-8 for second 
quarter.  Otherwise, copy the first quarter setup as follows: 

 

9. Either click on the word copy in the lower part of the screen:   
 or right-click on Q1 near the top of the screen and select Copy Grade Setup – Q1 Only. 
 
10. Select Q2 and click Next. 
 
11. Click Finish. 
 
12. Normally you can leave E1 (the semester exam reporting period) as the default Total Points. 



 

 Richland School District - PowerTeacher Handbook v2.8a   8/19/2015                       18 
Click Ctrl-Home to return to the Table of Contents or Ctrl-End to go to the Index. 

 

Copying Grade Setups within the Same Semester 
 
To copy this grade setup to other classes: 
 
1. Right-click on S1 near the top of the screen and select Copy Grade Setup – Entire Class. 
 
2. Select any classes that apply and click Next. 
 
3. Click Finish. 
 

 
 
 
 

Copying Grade Setups to Second Semester 
 
To copy first semester grade setups to second semester: 
 
1. Right-click on S1 near the top of the screen and select Copy Grade Setup – Entire Class. 
 
2. In the drop-down menu, select Semester 2. 
 

3. Select the first class that applies.  You will get a Mismatch Detected warning.  Check to make sure that the 
reporting terms are being copied correctly, and click Con… . 

 
4. Repeat step 3 for each additional class that will use this grade setup. 

 
5. When all applicable classes have been selected, click Next. 
 
6. If everything looks correct, click Finish. 
 
 

 
 
 After you have set up the grade calculations for every class and grading period, go back and 

double-check each one.  This will take a few minutes, but if you miss even one grading 
period, you could have major grading errors that you will have to explain to parents, 
students and administrators.  Take the time now to make sure it is done right.  If you are 
not sure, please ask for help! 

 
 If you are not sure, ask a co-worker who is comfortable with PowerTeacher to look over 

your setup and make sure it matches your syllabus. 
 

 
 



 

 Richland School District - PowerTeacher Handbook v2.8a   8/19/2015                       19 
Click Ctrl-Home to return to the Table of Contents or Ctrl-End to go to the Index. 

 

Grade Scales: 
 

 Note: If you used a custom grade scale last year and would like to use that grade scale 
again this year, you should follow the instructions in steps 2 through 6 below to assign the 
custom grade scale to the appropriate classes. 

 
 
 Click on the Grade Scales mode.  You should see the default grade scale.  If you would like to use this grade 

scale for all of your classes, then you do not need to do anything else in the Grade Scale section. 
 

1. To add a new grade scale, click on the  icon.  You should see a new grading scale called Copy of Default. 
 
 Example 1: Creating an “honors” grading scale to use for an entire class: 
 a)  Change the Name and Description of the grading scale. 
 b)  For each grade, change the lower cutoff as desired.  Check Ignore for any grade you do not want to use. 
 c)  Click Save. 
  
 Example 2: Creating a “pass/fail” grading scale to use for individual students: 
 a)  Change the Name and Description of the grading scale. 
 b)  Check Ignore for all grades A through D and all other grades except P and F. 
 c)  Scroll down to the P grade, and change the cutoff to 59.9.  (You cannot use 60 or any cutoff that is already 

in the default grading scale.  For example, you could use 69.9 but not 70) 
 d)  Click Save. 
 

2. Select first class in the Classes window (in the upper left) that will be using a grading scale other than the 
default scale. 

 
3. Click on the Students tab at the top of the screen. 
 
4. If you want to change the grade scale for the entire class: 
 a) Right-click on the first student name.  Click Set Grade Scales. 
 b) Select Displayed Students. 
 c) Select the Grade Scale that you want to use for this class. 
 d) Click OK. 
 
5. To use a different grade scale for an individual student: 
 a) Right-click on the student name.  Click Set Grade Scales. 
 b) Leave the student name checked. 
 c) Select the Grade Scale that you want to use for this student. 
 d) Click OK. 
 

6. Repeat steps 2 – 5 for each class that uses a grading scale other than the default scale.  
You will need to do this for both semesters, but not for each quarter within a semester. 

 
 

 If a new student joins a class that uses a custom grade scale, you will need to 
assign the custom grade scale to that student. 
 



 

 Richland School District - PowerTeacher Handbook v2.8a   8/19/2015                       20 
Click Ctrl-Home to return to the Table of Contents or Ctrl-End to go to the Index. 

 

Note on Changing Grade Scales: 
 
If you change a grade scale after you have already entered a score for a student, PowerTeacher may not 
recalculate the student grade until after a score has been changed or another score entered.  To make sure that 
grades are recalculated, click on Tools, Recalculate Final Scores. 

 
Are Your Grading Scales Assigned Correctly? 

 
 If you have created a custom grading scale for your classes, in most cases every student in the 
class should be assigned that grading scale.  Students who are associated with a custom grading scale 
have a G by their name on the Scoresheet page of PowerTeacher.  Every time a student joins your class, 
you need to manually assign the correct grading scale.  If you see students without the G, then you need 
to correct the problem or grades will not be calculated correctly. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To Correct the Problem: 
1.  Click on the Students tab at the top of the screen. 
2.  Right-click on the first student name.  Click Set Grade Scales. 
3.  Select Displayed Students. 
4.  Select the Grade Scale that you want to use for this class. 
5.  Click OK. 
Note: You may need to log out and log back in before the changes are visible.  You can change all of your classes 
before logging out and back in. 

Wrong! 
Students without a G 
beside their names are still 
on the default grade scale. 

Look at the solution at 
the bottom of this page! 

Correct! 
Every student in the class 
is assigned to the custom 
class grading scale. 



 

 Richland School District - PowerTeacher Handbook v2.8a   8/19/2015                       21 
Click Ctrl-Home to return to the Table of Contents or Ctrl-End to go to the Index. 

 

Semester Exam Weighting in Middle School 
 
 There are some middle school teachers who have a need to count a semester final exam separate from the 
quarter grades, even though the middle schools do not have a separate final exam reporting period.  This can be 
done if separate categories are created for first and second quarters. 
 
 In this example, the semester grade is calculated by counting each quarter as 40%, and the semester exam as 
20 %.  Semester grade weights are determined by multiplying the quarter grade weights by 0.4 . 
 
Categories: 
Homework 1 
Homework 2 
Tests 1 
Tests 2 
Final Exam 
 
Grade Setup (Quarters and semester are weighted by category.): 
 
Quarter 1  Quarter 2  Semester 
 
Category Weight Category Weight Category Weight 
 
Homework 1 20 Homework 2 20 Homework 1 8  
Tests 1 80 Tests 2 80 Tests 1 32 
    Homework 2 8 
    Tests 2 32 
    Final Exam 20 
 
 
 
 Assignments in first quarter will be Homework 1 or Tests 1.  Assignments in second quarter will be Homework 
2 or Tests 2.  The due date for the final exam will be in second quarter, and the category type will be Final Exam. 
 
 For second semester, you can use Homework 1 and Tests 1 for third quarter.  Use Homework 2 and Tests 2 
for fourth quarter. 



 

 Richland School District - PowerTeacher Handbook v2.8a   8/19/2015                       22 
Click Ctrl-Home to return to the Table of Contents or Ctrl-End to go to the Index. 

 

Grading Assignments with Letter Grades 
 
 In order to be able to grade assignments with letter grades, you need to assign percentages for each letter 
grade in your custom grading scale.  These are the percentages that work with the default grading scale. 
 
One side effect of this way of grading is that Parents will see an “A” and be surprised that it is 95% instead of 100%.  
Also, even if a student does not turn an assignment in, the grade will be 55% if you give the student an “F” grade.  
Unfortunately, both of these situations are unavoidable if you want the grades to average correctly. 

 
 

 
 
 
 My recommendation is to avoid grading by letter grade if possible, or convert the letter grade to a 
numerical score before entering it into PowerTeacher.  This will be more consistent with the usual grading practice 
of most teachers and will cause fewer questions. 

 



 

 Richland School District - PowerTeacher Handbook v2.8a   8/19/2015                       23 
Click Ctrl-Home to return to the Table of Contents or Ctrl-End to go to the Index. 

 

Creating Custom Score Codes 
 
  Some teachers find it useful to grade some assignments with custom score codes.  If you choose to do 

this, it is important that students and parents understand what the code means.  These custom codes can be 
used for assignments or tests, but not for final grades. 

 
 In this example, we will create a custom score code for late assignments, which will count as 50%. 
 
1. At the very top of the screen, click on Tools and select Preferences. 
 
2. Click on the Score Codes tab. 
 
3. Click Add. 
 
4. Enter a Code and Description.  Uncheck Exempt and enter the Percent.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5. Click OK. 
 
6. If you are done creating score codes, click OK again. 
 
 
 You can now use your custom score code either by typing it in or by right-clicking, moving the curser over 

Grades, and selecting the score code. 



 

 Richland School District - PowerTeacher Handbook v2.8a   8/19/2015                       24 
Click Ctrl-Home to return to the Table of Contents or Ctrl-End to go to the Index. 

 

Entering Assignments 

 
1. Click on the Scoresheet tab, and then select Assignments if it is not already selected. 
 
2. Select the desired Class and Reporting Term.  (You will usually have to change the reporting term only at the 

end of each quarter. 
 

3. Click on the plus  icon to add an assignment. 
 
4. Enter a Name for the assignment.  (You can also paste in the assignment name if you have copied it from 

another document or program.) 
 
5. If the assignment name is long, you can change the Abbreviation to something shorter. 
 
6. Select a Category for the assignment. 
 
7. The Score type will usually remain Points, but you have the option of selecting Percentage or Letter Grade. 
 
8. Change the Points Possible if necessary.  The Grade Weight will normally stay 1.00 . 
 
9. Select the Date Due.  This important step determines in which grading period the assignment will be counted.  

ONLY THE FINAL EXAM MAY BE DUE ON THE TWO SEMESTER EXAM DAYS!  (If you have other projects or 
assignments that are actually due on one of those days, you still must enter the due date as the last regular 
class day.  Otherwise the assignment will be counted as a semester exam.) 

 
10. If this is a graded assignment, leave Include in Final Grade checked.  (If you would like to wait to count the 

assignment, you can leave it unchecked and change it later.) 
 
11. Entering a Description is optional. 
 
12. If you want the assignment to be immediately visible online, click Save. 
 
(13.)   If you want to delay “publication”, click the Publish tab. 
 
(14.)   Select the desired option for publishing the assignment, and click Save. 
 However, I strongly suggest that you leave the setting at Publish Assignment Immediately. Delaying the 

publication of an assignment risks giving students a grade on an assignment that parents cannot see in 
PowerSchool. This causes angry parents. 

 
 
 
 

Copying Assignments to a Different Class 
 
 
1. Right-click on the assignment that you want to copy in either the Scoresheet or Assignment page.  Select Copy 

Assignments. 
 
2. Select the assignments that you want to copy.  Click Next. 
 
3. Select the classes into which you want to move the assignment.  Change the date if desired. 
 
4. Click OK. 



 

 Richland School District - PowerTeacher Handbook v2.8a   8/19/2015                       25 
Click Ctrl-Home to return to the Table of Contents or Ctrl-End to go to the Index. 

 

Copying Assignments from the Previous Year 
 

Note: Assignments in PowerTeacher are sorted by date first, and then assignment name.  If you copy multiple 
assignments from last year in one step, they will all receive the same due date.  This may change the order 
of the assignments.  I recommend you copy assignments in smaller batches of five or ten, and give each 
batch a different due date.  You will then need to adjust the due date on each assignment to reflect the 
current year’s calendar. 

 
 
1. In the upper left corner of the screen under Classes, navigate to the previous year, and select a grading period 

and class. 
 

2. Right-click on an assignment that you want to copy in either the Scoresheet or Assignment page.  Select 
Copy Assignments. 

 
3. Select a batch of assignments that you want to copy.  Click Next. 
 
4. In the drop-down menu, select the current school year and correct grading period. 
 
5. Select one class into which you want to move the assignments.  Change the due date to a day in the 

current grading period. 
 
6. Click OK. 
 
7. If you want to copy additional assignments, repeat steps 2 through 6, using a different due date each 

time. 
 
8. In the upper left corner of the screen under Classes, navigate to the current year, and select the grading 

period and class into which you just copied the assignments. 
 
9. Adjust the due dates for each assignment to match the current school year. 
 
10. If you have other classes that use these assignments, you can copy the assignments from here to the other 

classes.  In this case, since the dates are probably the same, you can copy all the assignments at once. 

 
 
 
 
 

Entering Scores 
 
1. Click on the Scoresheet tab at the top of the page.  Then click on a cell and enter the score. 
 
2. a)  Right-clicking on a cell gives you the option to enter labels for Collected, Late, Exempt or Missing. 
 b)  You can also select Show Score Inspector, which also gives you the opportunity to enter comments for that 

score.   
 c)  You can navigate between students and between assignments while in Score Inspector. 
 d)  Click Close when you are finished using Score Inspector. 
 
3. If you have entered scores, click Save before moving to another class. 
 



 

 Richland School District - PowerTeacher Handbook v2.8a   8/19/2015                       26 
Click Ctrl-Home to return to the Table of Contents or Ctrl-End to go to the Index. 

 

Bulk Filling Scores 
 
1. Right-click on the assignment in the Scoresheet page.  Select Fill Scores. 
 
2. Leave Items with No Score selected, or chose Replace All. 
 
3. Check one or more values to fill in.  If you choose Collected, Late, Exempt or Missing, you will have to enter 

two checkmarks.  You can also bulk fill a Comment here.  This feature can also be used to remove Collected, 
Late, Exempt or Missing labels, by leaving the right-hand checkmark blank. 

 
4. Click OK. 

Missing Assignments 

 
 When Missing Assignment Reports are printed, zeros will not be counted as missing unless the scores are 

specifically tagged as missing.  You can do this one of two ways: 
 
1. To change the blanks in an entire class to zero and missing, use “Bulk Fill” to enter zero and Missing at the 

same time. 
 
2. For individual scores, right-click on the cell and select Missing either before or after entering zero. 
 
 In either case, the “missing” tag will automatically disappear when you enter a score other than zero. 
 
 

Retests 
 
 Students in certain classes have the opportunity to retake tests.  In order to give students the retest score 

while keeping a visible record of the original score, you can do the following. 
 
1. On the Scoresheet screen, right-click on the assignment title at the top of the column.  Select Copy 

Assignment. 
 
2. Select Same Class.  Change the due date.  (If you do not change the due date, the assignments will sort 

alphabetically, so RETEST will come before TEST.) 
 
3. Click on the new assignment, change the name of the assignment, and click Save. 
 
4. Enter new scores for students who take the retest.  Right click on the original score, and change to Exempt. 

The original score will change to grey and italicized. 
 
5. Right-click on the make-up assignment, and use Fill Scores to fill in Exempt for students who will not be taking 

the retest. 
 
 In either case, the “missing” tag will automatically disappear when you enter a score other than zero. 

 
 



 

 Richland School District - PowerTeacher Handbook v2.8a   8/19/2015                       27 
Click Ctrl-Home to return to the Table of Contents or Ctrl-End to go to the Index. 

 

Viewing Grades 
 
 Each student’s current grade is displayed on the Scoresheet screen.  Notice that this is referred to as “Final 

Grade”, even though there is nothing final about it. 
 
 If you want to view the components of the current grade, click on the Final Grades tab in the Scoresheet 

screen, to display totals for individual categories, such as homework and tests.  Right-click on the category 
column heading to choose Points, Percentage or Letter Grade.  Note: PowerTeacher will not print this 
information in this form.  You can use a screen shot program to get this information off the screen.  I 
recommend MWSnap, which is available for free at http://www.mirekw.com/winfreeware/mwsnap.html . 

 
Student View 

 
 Occasionally teachers need to have students view their grades on the computer screen, without letting them 
see the grades of other students. The best way to do this is with the Student View screen. While on the Scoresheet 
page, click the Student View tab. This will give you a concise summary of the grades for one individual student. 
 

 
Reports 

 
 Class rosters and attendance reports were addressed previously. 
 

Individual Student Reports (Progress Reports) 
 
 If you want to include comments for individual students, start with step1.  Otherwise skip to step 7. 
 
1. Click on the Scoresheet tab. 

 
2. Double-click on the grade in the Final Grade column. 
 
3. Under the Score tab in the Score Inspector window, enter a comment.  Use ctrl-c and ctrl-v to copy and paste 

comments.  This is also where you delete comments that you no longer want to use. 
 
4. Under the Score tab in the Score Inspector window, click on desired standard comments, and click Insert 

Selected. 
 
5. You can click on other student names to enter additional comments. 
 
6. When you have finished entering comments, click Close, then Save.  Notice that students with comments 

now have a small “c” icon next to their grades. 
 

7. Click on the triangle next to the word Active  on the left hand side of the screen, to expand the list 
of active students. 

 
8. Highlight the names of the students who you want reports for.  Hold down the control key to select more 

than one. 
 
9. Click on the Reports tab. 
 

continued on next page … 
 

http://www.mirekw.com/winfreeware/mwsnap.html


 

 Richland School District - PowerTeacher Handbook v2.8a   8/19/2015                       28 
Click Ctrl-Home to return to the Table of Contents or Ctrl-End to go to the Index. 

 

10. Double-click on Individual Student Report. 
 
11. Under the Criteria tab, select the features that you want.  It should look like this: 
 

 
 
 
12. Click the Layout tab, and add any notes that you want to go to the entire class and check if you want a 

signature line. 
 
13. Click Run Report.  When the Report Complete window pops up, leave Open Report checked, and click OK. 

14. If the report looks good, click the Print icon on the left side of the screen.  
 
Note: If individual reports are longer than a single page, please print two per sheet . 

 
 

Emailing Individual Student Reports (Progress Reports) 
 
 PowerTeacher theoretically has the ability to send emails to some or all students and/or parents in a class. 
Unfortunately this feature is limited by the fact that there is no way for teachers to enter or update email 
addresses. Emails can only be sent to the email addresses that were entered when the student originally enrolled 
or that are sometimes updated by the office halfway through the year. Consequently many email addresses are 
missing or non-existent. 
 
 Follow the previous procedure for printing an individual student report (see page 22).  In step 8, select the 
Output Type should be PDF. You can email the report in one of two ways 
 
1. In step 11, select Save Report to save the file. 
2. Attach the file to an email. 
 
or 
 
1. In step 11, select Open Report to view the report in Adobe Reader. 
2. In Adobe Reader, click File and then Attach to Email… 
3. Click Attach. 
 
4. Microsoft Office should open an email with the progress report attached. Complete the email and send. 



 

 Richland School District - PowerTeacher Handbook v2.8a   8/19/2015                       29 
Click Ctrl-Home to return to the Table of Contents or Ctrl-End to go to the Index. 

 

Category Total Reports 
 
 It is sometimes useful to print reports to show students their category averages (and current grade) without 
printing a full student report. 
 
1. Click on the Reports tab. 
 
2. Click on Category Total Report. 
 
3. In the lower half of the screen, select Totals By Student and Reporting Term. 
 
4. If you would like to save paper by printing more than one student on the same sheet, click the Layout tab and 

uncheck Page Breaks: On Students. 
 
5. Click Run Report.  When the Report Complete window pops up, leave Open Report checked, and click OK. 
 

6. If the report looks good, click the Print icon.  
 
7. If you would like to reduce the size of the report to save paper, next to Page Scaling select Multiple pages per 

sheet, and then select 2 or more pages per sheet. 
 
8. Click OK to print the report. 
 

Missing Assignment Report 
 
 Missing assignment reports can be generated to show students what they need to make up.  These can be 
printed on partial sheets to save paper. 
 
 
NOTE:  When Missing Assignment Reports are printed, zeros will not be counted as missing unless the scores 

have been specifically tagged as missing.  You can do this one of two ways: 
 
1. To change the blanks in an entire class to zero and missing, use “Bulk Fill” to enter zero and Missing at the 

same time. 
 
2. For individual scores, right-click on the cell and select Missing either before or after entering zero. 
 
 In either case, the “missing” tag will automatically disappear when you enter a score other than zero. 
 
 To Print a Missing Assignment Report: 
  
1. Click on the Reports tab. 
 
2. Click on Missing Assignment Report. 
 
3. In the lower half of the screen 
 a) Select Report Layout: By Student. 
 b) Select Marked Missing: Missing Indicator.  See note above. 
 c) Select Start Date and End Date if desired. 
 
4. If you would like to save paper by printing more than one student on the same sheet, click the Layout tab and 

uncheck Page Breaks: On Students. 



 

 Richland School District - PowerTeacher Handbook v2.8a   8/19/2015                       30 
Click Ctrl-Home to return to the Table of Contents or Ctrl-End to go to the Index. 

 

5. Click Run Report.  When the Report Complete window pops up, leave Open Report checked, and click OK. 
 

6. If the report looks good, click the Print icon.  
 
7. If you would like to reduce the size of the report to save paper, next to Page Scaling select Multiple pages per 

sheet, and then select 2 or more pages per sheet. 
 
8. Click OK to print the report 

 

 Dynamic Birthday List 
 
At the top of the screen, click Tools, and then Birthdays.  You can select to see birthdays in the current class or in 
all your classes.

 

 

Exporting a Class Roster to Excel 
 
  Student rosters can be exported to an Excel file to allow you to keep student information electronically.  

For example you might choose to record book numbers in an Excel file.  Unfortunately PowerTeacher does not 
currently have the ability to store this information directly. 

 
1. Click on the Reports tab. 
 
2. Double-click on Student Roster. 
 
3. Under the Criteria tab, change the Output Type should be Export (CSV).  Select the information that you want 

to include.  . 
 
4. If you would like to include one or more extra columns, select one or more of the items titled Blank1, Blank2, 

etc.  You can change the titles to something appropriate, for example “Book Number” 
 
5. If you want to change the title to something other than “Student Roster”, you can do that by clicking the 

Layout tab.  This is also where you can type any other information you want at the top or bottom of the page. 
 
6. Click Run Report.  When the Report Complete window pops up, check Save Report, and click OK. 
 
7. Select a folder to save the report into.  Remember this location.  Give the report a name, and click Save. 
 
8. Navigate to the folder where you saved the report.  Double-click to open the report.  It should open with 

Excel. 
 
9. Adjust the column widths as necessary. 
 
10. Click File, Save As. 
 
11. Change the Save as type to Microsoft Excel Workbook.  Click Save. 
 
12. You also still have this file saved as a Microsoft Excel Comma Separated Values File (CSV), which you no longer 

need.  To avoid confusion, you should find this CSV file and delete it. 



 

 Richland School District - PowerTeacher Handbook v2.8a   8/19/2015                       31 
Click Ctrl-Home to return to the Table of Contents or Ctrl-End to go to the Index. 

 

Dropped Students 
 
 When a student is dropped from your class, scores and grades for that student will no longer be displayed 

with the current students.  The name of the dropped student will be added to the Dropped group on the left 
hand side of the screen. 

 
 There are times when a teacher may need to view the scores and grades for a dropped student.  The teacher 

may also need to enter scores for a dropped student before providing the exit grade.  The following procedure 
shows how to do this: 

 
1. Open the Scoresheet page. 
 
2. On the left side of the screen in the Student Groups section, click on the triangle next to the word Dropped to 

expand the list of dropped students. 
 
3. Click on the name of the student to highlight it.  If you want to highlight more than one, use the Ctrl key or the 

Shift key. 
 
4. Above the list of student names, change Highlight Selected to Filter Selected. 
 
5. You will now be able to view the dropped students, and make any necessary changes.  If you change grading 

period views, you will have to repeat steps 1-4. 
 
 Note: This process should only be used to fill in assignments that were completed but not yet entered in the 

gradebook, or to use a manual override to correct the grade to match the exit grade. 
 
 
 
  To print an Individual Student Progress Report for a dropped student, highlight the student name in the 

dropped student list.  Then choose Selected Groups and/or Students when running the report.  
 
 
Note: If a previously dropped student is added back to your class, the previously entered scores are recovered. 

 
 
 
 



 

 Richland School District - PowerTeacher Handbook v2.8a   8/19/2015                       32 
Click Ctrl-Home to return to the Table of Contents or Ctrl-End to go to the Index. 

 

Transfer Grades for Students Who Move in During a Grading Period 
 

There are two ways to handle transfer grades for students who move into your class during a grading period.  
The grade can either be calculated manually at the end of the grading period, or it can be in the PowerTeacher 
grade calculation when the student transfers into the class.  The manual technique is probably easier for most 
teachers, but it has the disadvantage that the correct grade is not visible to parents during the grading period.  
Parents would only see the grade for assignments completed in the current class. 
 
I have included both techniques here. 
 

 
Manual Calculation of a Student Transfer Grade 

 
1. When a new student joins your class, make a note of that student’s incoming grade and the date that the 

student joined your class.  If you want to, right-click on that student’s grade in the Scoresheet page, and select 
Show Score Inspector.  You can include the information in a comment.  Note: At the end of the grading period 
you will need to delete the comment if you don’t want it to appear on the report card. 

 
2. At the end of the grading period, use a weighted average 

of the incoming grade and the current grade based on the 
number of weeks that the student was in attendance, 
using standard grade point values.  If the transfer grade is 
a letter grade, convert it to a percentage using the 
Percent column in the table at right. 

 
 For example, for a student who transfers in after three 

weeks with and incoming grade of C and earns a B- for 
the remaining six weeks of the quarter, the calculation 
would be done as follows: 

 
 
 (3 x 75.0 + 6 x 81.5) / 9 = 79.3      A percentage of 79.3 means the grade is a C+. 
 
3. Right-click on the student’s grade in the Scoresheet page, and select Show Score Inspector. 
 
4. Check Manual Override, and change the Percent and the Grade. 
 
5. Click Close. 
 
 
 
 

(See next page for Automatic Calculation of a Student Transfer Grade)



 

 Richland School District - PowerTeacher Handbook v2.8a   8/19/2015                       33 
Click Ctrl-Home to return to the Table of Contents or Ctrl-End to go to the Index. 

 

Automatic Calculation of a Student Transfer Grade 

 
Although this technique is complicated, it does result in a “live” student grade during the grading period. 

 
For the class in question, you need to create a new assignment called “transfer grade”. 

 
1. While in the Scoresheet view, click on Final Grades. 
 
2. If they are not already visible, right-click on a column heading and select Points. 
 
3. Make a note of the points possible for each category.  If you use “total points” 

grading, you can add the categories together.  If you use “weighted” grading, you will 
have to use each category separately. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4. Click on the Assignments mode, and then click the “+” sign to generate a new assignment. 
 
5. Name the assignment “transfer grade”.  If you have to do this more than once during the quarter, then you 

will need to give the assignments different names. 
6. If you use “total points” then just choose any category that you are currently using.  Make the “points 

possible” your total from step 3.  Make the due date the first day of the grading period.  Click Save. 
 
7. If you use “weighted grades” then you will need to repeat steps 4-6 for each category.  Differentiate the 

assignment names (for example: transfer grade – hw). 
 
8. Enter a score for the transfer student.  The score should 

be the transfer grade (as a decimal) times the points 
possible.  If the transfer grade is a letter grade, convert it 
to a percentage using the Percent column in the table at 
right. 

 
 For example if the incoming grade was a C- and the points 

possible is 300, then the score would be .715 x 300 = 
214.3 

 
9. Right-click on the column heading for the assignment, and 

use Fill score to fill in Exempt for all of the other students 
in the class. 

 
 
 
This assignment will only be visible in Parent Portal to the parents of the transfer student.  Other parents will not 
see the assignment. 



 

 Richland School District - PowerTeacher Handbook v2.8a   8/19/2015                       34 
Click Ctrl-Home to return to the Table of Contents or Ctrl-End to go to the Index. 

 

End of Grading Period Procedures 
 
 After you have entered all or your scores into PowerTeacher, you need to check to make sure grades are 
reasonable, make any necessary adjustments, and add comments for the report card.  You will also need to 
manually enter TA grades.  The office will print the grade confirmation sheets.  After the grade confirmation sheets 
are placed in your mailbox, please take the time to look at them and sign them if they are correct. 
 
1. If you are using custom grading scales, click the Students tab and make sure every student has the correct 

grade scale assigned.   See Are Your Grading Scales Assigned Correctly? on page 13. 
 
2. Enter all assignments and scores for the completed grading period.   
 
3. For your first class, select the correct Reporting Term near the top of the screen. (Select the quarer first.) 
 
4. Click Tools, Recalcuate Final Scores.  Look at the grades to make sure they are reasonable. 
 
5. If you see comment icons in the Final Grade column, you will need to clear old 

comments so that they are not printed on the report card: 
 a) Right-click on the letter grade or percent next to a student name, and select Fill 

Scores. 
 b) Check Replace All and Comment, but leave the comment field blank. 
 c) Click OK. 

 
 

Manually Changing Grades and Inserting Comments: 
 
6. Right-click on the letter grade or percent next to a student name, and select Show Score Inspector. 
 
7. To change a grade: Check Manual Overide and change the Percent and letter Grade. 
 Note: You should change the percent to match the letter grade, or semester grades may not be calculated 

correctly. 
 
8. To add a comment: Click the Comment tab on the Score Inspector, and then double-click on the comment 

that you want to use for that student.  We are limited to two comments per grading period. 
 
9. Click on another student name to make additional changes or comments.  Otherwise click Close to close the 

Score Inspector. 
 
10. If you are at the end of a semester, after you finish the quarter grade, switch the grading term to the 

semester and repeat steps 4-10. 
 
 Steps 1 through 10 should be completed for each class including TA grades. 
 

 
You do not need to worry about changing sections to “Final grades complete”. 

  
 After you have completed all of your grades for all of your classes, you must email the office to let 
them know your grades are done.  Grade verification sheets will be put in your mailbox.  Review the 
grades for accuracy, sign and return the grade verification sheets. 
 Once the Grade Verification Sheets is completed, do not make any changes to scores or grades 
without contacting the office first. 



 

 Richland School District - PowerTeacher Handbook v2.8a   8/19/2015                       35 
Click Ctrl-Home to return to the Table of Contents or Ctrl-End to go to the Index. 

 

Printing Grades at the End of the Year 
 
 Teachers are required to print paper copies of grades for permanent records.  These instructions will minimize 

paper use.  You will need to print grades separately for each class and for each semester. 
 
1. Click on the Reports tab. 
 
2. Double click on Scoresheet to open the report dialog. 
  
3. Select the correct Semester and Class in the upper left corner of the screen. 
 
 
 
4. Hold down the Ctrl key, and select both Active and Dropped students. 
 
 
5. In the report dialog, make the following selections: 

  
 
6. Click on the Layout tab and change the Report Title to something appropriate.  
 (For example, “Period 2 Algebra 1 Sem 2”.  Note: To get this to “stick” you may need to click back on the 

Criteria tab before printing the report.  After you finished all your classes, you may want to change this report 

title back to a blank or to something generic.  Don’t forget to change this for each class. 

 
7. Click Run Report.  When the Report Complete window pops up, 

leave Open Report checked, and click OK. 
 

8. If the report looks good, click the Print icon.  
 
9. To reduce the size of the report to save paper, next to Page 

Scaling select Multiple pages per sheet, and then select Pages per 
sheet: 2, Page Order: Vertical and  check Auto-Rotate Pages.  

 
10. Click OK to print the report. 
 
11. Repeat steps 3-9 for each class for each semester. 

Choose the correct semester. 



 

 Richland School District - PowerTeacher Handbook v2.8a   8/19/2015                       36 
Click Ctrl-Home to return to the Table of Contents or Ctrl-End to go to the Index. 

 

Creating a Random List of Student Names 

 
 Teachers occasionally need a random list of student names.  For example, his might be useful for assigning 
seats randomly or for deciding who presents their oral report first.  You can use Excel to create a random list.  
Once you get the list set up, you can save it so that a new random list can be created quickly. 
 
1. Click on the Reports tab. 
 
2. Double-click on Student Roster. 
 
3. Under the Criteria tab, change the Output Type should be Export (CSV).  Select the information that you want 

to include.  . 
 
4. Click Run Report.  When the Report Complete window pops up, check Open Report, and click OK. 
 
5. If you are asked again if you want to open the file, click Open. 
 
6. Adjust the column widths as necessary by inserting the curser between the letters at the top of the columns 

and dragging to change the column width.  You can also change the report title if you like. 
 
7. Click in the first empty column, click on the blank cell next to the first name on the list. 
 
8. In the formula bar in the upper part of the screen, type: =RAND() and then push Enter on the keyboard.  

 
 
9. A random number should appear in the cell that you clicked on in step 7.  Click on the cell again, and holding 

the left mouse button down, drag down to next to the last student on the list to highlight the entire column. 
 
10. Hold the Ctrl key down and press d.  (Ctrl-D) 
 
11. In the cell above the first random number, type a column heading, such as “Random #”.  (This step tells Excel 

not to sort the column headings with the student names.) 
 
12. Use Save As to save the Excel file to your computer. 
 
 
To randomly sort the list: 
 
1. Click on the random number next to the top student in the list. 
 

2. In the Home toolbar, click on Sort and Filter   and then select Sort A to Z. 
 
3. Print the report.



 

 Richland School District - PowerTeacher Handbook v2.8a   8/19/2015                       37 
Click Ctrl-Home to return to the Table of Contents or Ctrl-End to go to the Index. 

 

Generating a Report to Sort Students by Grade 
 
1.  Go to Reports, Final Grade and Comment Verification. 
 
2. Select Export (CSV), Grade, Percent, and the current Reporting Term. 
 
3. Click Run Report, OK, and Open. (Note: The report should open in Excel on most computers.  If it opens in 

Internet Explorer, then you will need to save it and reopen it in Excel.) 
 
4. Adjust the column widths so that you can read the student names. 
 
5. Click on the top name on the list, hold the left mouse button, and drag to the last percent on the lower right 

so that the entire list is highlighted.  Note which column contains the percents (for example, D, E or F) 
 
In Excel 2007: 
 
6. Click on Sort and Filter, and then Custom Sort. 
 
7. Select the Sort by column from step 5, Order: Largest to Smallest, and then OK. 
 
In older versions of Excel: 
 
6. Click on the Data tab, and then Sort. 
 
7. Choose the percent column for sorting and Descending, and then click OK. 
 
 
8. Print or save the report. 

 



 

 Richland School District - PowerTeacher Handbook v2.8a   8/19/2015                       38 
Click Ctrl-Home to return to the Table of Contents or Ctrl-End to go to the Index. 

 

Attaching Documents to Assignments for Download in ParentPortal 
 

PowerTeacher has the ability to include links within comments associated with assignments.  This feature 
enables teachers to include links to documents such as handouts which can be downloaded from ParentPortal.  
The ability to download documents allows students who missed a class to download handouts, practice tests, 
etc.  These instructions explain how to store documents “in the cloud” on Google Drive, and link them to 
assignments in PowerTeacher. 

 

I. Create a Google Drive Account: If you are in the Richland School District, you may already have a 

Google Drive account. Otherwise you can create your own account. You only need to do this once. 
 
1. On the internet, go to www.google.com . 
 
2. In the upper right hand corner, click Sign In. 
 
3. Click on Create account and then follow the instructions.  Be sure to remember your password. 
 

II. Save Your Document to a PDF File 

 
While in Microsoft Word: 

1. Click on the Office Button in the upper left  . 
 
2. Move the mouse down to Save As, and then select PDF. 
 
3. Select Save as type: PDF and Optimize for: Standard, and then click Publish. 
 
If your document is hand-drawn, you can change it to a PDF file by using the office copier to email it as a PDF 
file. 
 

III. Upload Your Document to Google Drive 

1. Go to www.google.com , click sign in if necessary, and then click on the Google Apps icon:  
 
2. Click on the Drive icon:  
 

3. If you like, click on and then create one or more folders to organize your files.  
 

4. Click the Restore Down box  so that you can view the folder containing your document, 
and then drag the document into Google Drive. 

 
5. When the upload is finished, either click share to the right of the file name, or right-click on the file name 

and click  share. 
 

6. Click . 
 
7. Hit Ctrl-C on the keyboard, and then click Done. 
 
Note: If you store many documents to Google Drive, it will help to organize them into folders.  For example, 

you could create folders for classes and for chapters within each class. 

http://www.google.com/
http://www.google.com/


 

 Richland School District - PowerTeacher Handbook v2.8a   8/19/2015                       39 
Click Ctrl-Home to return to the Table of Contents or Ctrl-End to go to the Index. 

 

 

IV. Create a Link to the Document in PowerTeacher 

 
1. In the Scoresheet page of PowerTeacher, create a new assignment or open an existing assignment by 

clicking the arrow icon  in the upper right of the assignment description. 
 
2. In the Description box, start typing any text you want before the link.  In my example, I typed “For a 

handout of hyperbolic function identities, click ”. 
 

  
 

3. Click the  icon. 
 
4. Click in the box next to URL, and then hit Ctrl-V on the keyboard.  (You will see a long string of letters and 

numbers, which is the link to your document.  This link will not be viewed by parents.) 
 
5. In the box next to the words Link Text, type the text that you want to be linked to your document.  In my 

example, I used the word “HERE”. 
 

  
 
6. Click OK. 
 
7. In the description box, type any remaining text.  In my example, all I needed was a period. 
 

  
 
8. Click Save. 
 
When parents view the assignment in ParentPortal, 
they will see only the linked word, not the computer 
code.  Here is what my example looks like:  



 

 Richland School District - PowerTeacher Handbook v2.8a   8/19/2015                       40 
Click Ctrl-Home to return to the Table of Contents or Ctrl-End to go to the Index. 

 

Out-of-Sync – Teacher Gradebook & Transcript/Historical Grades 
 

If a teacher’s gradebook does not match the historical grades stored in PowerSchool (the grades that will 
print on a student transcript), the Out-of-Sync Grades Alert will be activated in the PowerTeacher portal. 

 
This alert may be a sign that an error has occurred, but at other times it may not be a reason for alarm.  

Take a look at the examples below.  The first, second and fourth students are shown in red, this is an 
indication that the students are withdrawn from the course or from the school.  Also, the grade on the left 
(the stored/historical grade) for each of the three students is a “W” while the grade on the right (the grade in 
the PowerTeacher Gradebook) is different.  This is an example of a situation that is not cause for alarm.  The 
students were withdrawn (1

st
 or 3

rd
 quarter), so withdraw grades were manually entered for each student, 

even though the teacher had a different grade in his or her gradebook.  An exception may be if a student is 
withdrawn in the 2

nd
 or 4

th
 quarter, his or her grade will be an F rather than a W. 

 
However, the third student has a situation that needs addressed.  The student is shown in black, 

indicating that the student is a current student in the course.  The stored grade, on the left, is an F, while the 
grade in the PowerTeacher Gradebook is a D.  This may indicate that the teacher entered a correction to the 
student’s grade after grades were stored in PowerSchool.  When this happens, PowerSchool does not update 
the change and the student is left with an F grade for the semester.  To correct this issue, the teacher must 
submit a Grade Revision Form. 

 
It is extremely important that each teacher looks at his or her Out-of-Sync Alert (click on the ribbon in 

PowerTeacher to bring up the detailed report).  If discrepancies are found, a Grade Revision Form must be 
submitted to correct the stored grades/student transcript. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Correcting the Grade Mismatch Error 
 Most of the “grade mismatch” alerts will be caused by cases where dropped students have a grade in 
PowerTeacher and a ”W” stored in PowerSchool. In these cases, you can remove the alert from PowerTeacher by 
doing the following (Otherwise you will see the alert every time you take attendance): 
 
 1. Go to the affected semester and class and click on the 

“dropped student” list on the left hand side of the screen. 
 2. Click on the student name. 
 3. Choose Filter Selected just above the list of names. 
 4. Right click on the student’s grade, and select Show Score 

Inspector.  
 5. Type the old grade in the comment box. 
 6. Check Manual Overide and change the grade to “W”. 
 7. Close and save. 
 

The next time you go to PowerSchool, the alert for this student will be 
gone.



 

 Richland School District - PowerTeacher Handbook v2.8a   8/19/2015                       41 
Click Ctrl-Home to return to the Table of Contents or Ctrl-End to go to the Index. 

 

Grade Distribution Bar Chart 
 
 A recently added feature of the PowerTeacher portal (not the gradebook) is the ability to generate a grade 
distribution bar chart. This only works for the current quarter, semester or final exam. 
 

 Click on the bar chart icon on the attendance screen:   
 
 



Index 

 Richland School District - PowerTeacher Handbook v2.8a   8/19/2015                       42 
Click Ctrl-Home to return to the Table of Contents or Ctrl-End to go to the Index. 

 

Are Grades Scales Assigned Correctly 20 
Attaching Documents to Assignments 38 
Attendance 5 
Attendance Grid 12 
Automatic Calculation of Transfer Grades 33 
Averaging Qtrs vs Straight Through the Sem 15 
Bulk Filling Scores 26 
Calculations 17 
Categories, Assignment 14 
Category Total Reports 29 
Category Weights 14 
Changing Grade Scales 19 
Changing Password 3 
Chrome 3 
Class Roster 10 
Color 14 
Combining Classes to One Seating Chart 6 
Comments 34 
Copying Assignments to a Different Class 24 
Copying Assignment from Previous Year 25 
Copying Desk Arrangements 8 
Copying Grade Setups from Previous Year 16 
Copying Grade Setups from Same Semester 18 
Copying Grade Setups to Second Semester 18 
Correcting the Grade Mismatch Error 40 
CSV  30 
Custom Grade Scales 19 
Custom Score Codes 23 
Date Due 24 
Drop Low Score 17 
Dropped Students 31 
Due Date 24 
Dynamic Birthday List 30 
Emailing Progress Reports 28 
End of Grading Period Procedures 34 
Enrolled Students 27 
Entering Assignments 24 
Entering Scores 25 
Example of Seating Chart Design 7 
Excel 30 
Exempt 25 
Exporting a Class Roster to Excel 30 
Filling Scores 26 
Final Grade 27 
Firefox 4 
Grade Distribution Bar Chart 41 
Grade Scales 19 
Grade Setup 16 
Grading Assignments with Letter Grades 22 
Hiding Q2 and Q4 Grades 15 
HTML 27 
Include in Final Grade 16 
Individual Student Reports 27 
Internet Explorer 3 
Labels 26 
Late  26 
Launching the Gradebook 9 
Launching Your Gradebook for the First Time 3 
Layout Tab 27 
Letter Grades, Grading With 22 

Lock Gradebook 9 
Logging In 3 
Magnification 10 
Manual Calculation of Transfer Grades 32 
Manually Changing Grades 34 
Microsoft Excel Worksheet 30 
Middle School Semester Exam Weighting 21 
Missing Assignment Report 29 
Missing Assignments 26 
Multiple Seating Charts for the Same Class 9 
MWSnap 27 
Nicknames 13 
Out-of-Sink Gradebook & Stored Grades 40 
Output Type 27 
Pass/Fail 19 
Password 3 
PDF  27 
Phone Number 10 
Points Possible 24 
Previous Year, Copying Assignments 25 
Previously Dropped Students 31 
Printing Class Lists 10 
Printing Seating Charts 9 
Progress Reports 27 
Publish Date 24 
Random List of Student Names 36 
Recalculate Final Scores 19 
Reports 27 
Reporting Term 16 
Retests 26 
Roster, Class 10 
Score Codes, Custom 23 
Score Inspector 25 
Score Type 24 
Scores, Entering 25 
Scoresheet 24 
Screen Shot Program 27 
Seating Charts 6 
Selected Groups 31 
Semester Exam 24 
Semester Exam Weighting in Middle School 21  
Signature Line 27 
Sorting Students by Grade 37 
Special Scores 23 
Student Name Preferences 13 
Student View 27 
TA  34 
Tag  26 
Term Weights 17 
Total Points 14 
Transfer Grades 34 
Viewing Class Lists 10 
Viewing Grades 27 
Type Face 10 
Weighted Grades 14 
What’s New in this Handbook 1 
Width of Window 9 
Zoom 9 
 


